
Legal and Democratic Services

PLANNING COMMITTEE
Thursday 22 July 2021 at 7.30 pm

Place: Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall

Link for public online access to this meeting: 
https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/1934219490306331660 

Webinar ID: 325-297-123
Telephone (Listen only): 020 3713 5012, Telephone Access Code: 285-419-382

The members listed below are summoned to attend the Planning Committee meeting, on 
the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Councillor Monica Coleman (Chair)
Councillor Steven McCormick (Vice-
Chair)
Councillor Kate Chinn
Councillor Nigel Collin
Councillor Neil Dallen
Councillor David Gulland
Councillor Previn Jagutpal

Councillor Jan Mason
Councillor Lucie McIntyre
Councillor Phil Neale
Councillor Humphrey Reynolds
Councillor Clive Smitheram
Councillor Clive Woodbridge

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive

For further information, please contact Democratic Services, email:  
democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk or tel:  01372 732000

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

No emergency drill is planned to take place during the meeting. If the fire alarm sounds 
continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the building by the 
nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council staff. It is vital 
that you follow their instructions.  

 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts;

 Do not stop to collect personal belongings;

 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but 
move to the assembly point at Dullshot Green and await further instructions; and

 Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe to do so.

Public Document Pack

https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/1934219490306331660


Public information

Please note that this meeting will be held in the Town Hall, Epsom and will be available to 
observe live on the internet.
This meeting will be open to the press and public to at
[...]
facts, would 
conclude that there was a real possibility that the Committee was biased’. A fair minded observer 
takes an objective and balanced view of the situation but Members who think that they have a 
relationship or interest that may raise a possibility of bias, should seek advice.

This is a complex area and this note should be read as general guidance only.  Members who 
need advice on individual decisions, should contact the Monitoring Officer.



AGENDA

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the 
meeting.

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 7 - 10)

The Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting 
of the Planning Committee held on the 17 June (attached) and authorise the 
Chairman to sign them.

3. 107-111 EAST STREET, EPSOM  (Pages 11 - 50)

Demolition of the existing buildings and erection of part 3 storey, part 4 storey 
building comprising 23 residential flats (8 x 1 bedroom, 11 x 2 bedroom and 4 x 
3 bedroom) with associated car and cycle parking and refuse storage

4. APPEALS SUMMARY  (Pages 51 - 58)

The Planning Service has received the following Appeal decisions from 8 April 
2021 to 23 June 2021.



1

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE held on 17 June 2021

PRESENT -

Councillor Monica Coleman (Chair); Councillor John Beckett (as nominated substitute 
for Councillor Steven McCormick); Councillors Kate Chinn (Connected remotely, 
therefore was able to join in the discussion on any Item but unable to vote), 
Bernice Froud (as nominated substitute for Councillor Nigel Collin), David Gulland, 
Previn Jagutpal, Phil Neale, Humphrey Reynolds, Clive Smitheram and 
Clive Woodbridge

Absent: Councillor Steven McCormick, Councillor Nigel Collin, Councillor Neil Dallen, 
Councillor Jan Mason and Councillor Lucie McIntyre

Officers present: Amardip Healy (Chief Legal Officer), Viv Evans (Interim Head of 
Planning), Virginia Johnson (Planner), Mehdi Rezaie (Interim Planning Development 
Manager) and Sarah Keeble (Democratic Services Officer)

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The following declarations were made in relation to Items of business to be 
discussed at the meeting:

In the interests of openness and transparency, Councillor Bernice Froud 
declared that she is a member of Woodcote Epsom Residents Society and 
Epsom Civic Society.

South Hatch Stables Burgh Heath Road Epsom Surrey KT17 4LX

In the interests of openness and transparency, Councillor Monica Coleman made 
a declaration on behalf of all Councillors that all Councillors had received a 
number of items of correspondence from objectors in relation to this Item. 
Councillor Coleman also declared that this all Councillors came to the meeting 
without predetermination.

2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 22 April, the 
Minutes of the reconvened meeting held on 27 April and the Minutes of the 
previous meeting held on 12 May were agreed as a true record and signed by 
the Chair.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Meeting of the Planning Committee, 17 June 2021 2

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

3 SOUTH HATCH STABLES BURGH HEATH ROAD EPSOM SURREY KT17 4LX 

Description

Proposed amendments to S106 Agreement, attached to planning permission 
18/00308/FUL.

Decision

The Committee received a presentation from the Planning Development Officer.

The Committee was addressed by Ward Councillor Nigel Collin, who spoke in 
objection to the proposal. The Committee then heard from an objector, and 
finally from the Applicant.

The following matters were raised by the Committee:

a) Phasing: Members noted the proposed amendments to the phasing 
scheme. The Officer explained that these amendments were self-
regulating, and that the building works must reach a particular stage 
before the next phase (in this case, occupation of residential units) can go 
ahead.

b) Proposed reduction of delivery time: Members noted the proposed 
reduction in delivery time from 5 years to 3. Following a question from a 
Member, the Officer confirmed these reductions would not create the 
need for any changes to the Construction Plan or Traffic Management 
Plan, which would stand in their current form.

c) Enforcement: Members noted the possibility of using marketing as a 
trigger for enforcement. The Officer noted that, should the Courts be 
approached regarding an injunction; they would want to see definitive 
evidence which is easier to ascertain surrounding occupation or 
construction. Marketing can be fluid and therefore difficult to enforce.

d) Arrangements for racing staff: Following a question from a Member, the 
Officer confirmed that the provision of housing for racing staff would be 
erected in Phase 2 of the agreement within the Small Stable Block.

e) Residential units: Following a question from a Member, the Officer 
explained that any modifications to residential areas would be self-
regulated as part of the S106 agreement. Any notices of occupation would 
be monitored by the Council and any modifications accepted by the 
Committee would be subject to a modification fee. 

f) Capital: Members noted that the scheme is subject to a large upfront 
investment, with sales expected to fund the entire scheme coming in to 
play once development has ceased. The Officer noted that the 
amendments would allow for phased receipt of capital income.

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



Meeting of the Planning Committee, 17 June 2021 3

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

g) Definition of ‘practically complete’: Members raised a question 
regarding the definition of ‘practically complete’. The Officer read out the 
definition of this term directly from the S106, and explained that it is a 
standard industry process.

Following consideration, the Committee resolved with 6 Members voting for, 2 
Members voting against, and the Chair not voting that:

The amendments to S106 agreement be MADE as set out below:

 The small stable block in Phase 2 needs to be practically completed 
(which will allow Jim Boyle Racing to temporary relocate to this stable 
block) prior to any construction commencing on Phase 4 (the first 24 
residential units)

 All of Phase 2 needs to be practically completed prior to occupation of any 
units consisting Phase 4

 The Main Yard in Phase 5 needs to reach first floor level prior to works 
commencing on Phase 6 (the second 18 residential units)

 All of Phase 4 need to be practically completed prior to occupation of any 
units consisting Phase 6

 The Stable Staff Accommodation needs to reach first floor level prior to 
works commencing on Phase 8 (the last 4 residential units); and

 All of Phase 7 need to be practically completed prior to occupation of any 
units consisting Phase 8.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.44 pm

COUNCILLOR MONICA COLEMAN (CHAIR)

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Planning Committee:
22 July 2021

Planning Application 
Number: 20/00797/FUL 

Ward: Town Ward;
Site: 107-111 East Street, Epsom, Surrey, KT17 1EJ
Application for: Demolition of the existing buildings and 

erection of part 3 storey, part 4 storey building 
comprising 23 residential flats (8 x 1 bedroom, 
11 x 2 bedroom and 4 x 3 bedroom) with 
associated car and cycle parking and refuse 
storage

Contact Officer: Euan Cheyne

1 Plans and Representations

1.1 The Council now holds this information electronically. Please click on the 
following link to access the plans and representations relating to this 
application via the Council’s website, which is provided by way of 
background information to the report. Please note that the link is current at 
the time of publication, and will not be updated. 

Link: https://eplanning.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=QBRO
H3GYI0Z00 

2 Summary

2.1 The application is classified as a major planning application and is referred 
to Planning Committee in accordance with Epsom and Ewell Borough 
Council’s Scheme of Delegation. 

2.2 The application seeks planning permission for the demolition of the existing 
buildings and erection of a part 3 storey, part 4 storey building comprising 
23 residential flats (8 x 1 bedroom, 11 x 2 bedroom and 4 x 3 bedroom) with 
associated car and cycle parking and refuse storage. 

2.3 The proposal is not able to viably provide a policy compliant provision of 9 
affordable units. However, the scheme will provide two on-site affordable 
units as shared ownership/shared equity tenure in accordance with 
Paragraph 64 of the NPPF (2019). This provision would represent the 
maximum contribution the scheme could provide in viability terms. 

2.4 The proposed part 3, part 4 storey building would substantially increase the 
height and footprint of the existing development upon the site. The design 
of the proposed building is considered acceptable, subject to further details 
and finishes being secured by a planning condition, and would not have a 
harmful impact upon the character and appearance or visual amenities of 
the surrounding area. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3

https://eplanning.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=QBROH3GYI0Z00
https://eplanning.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=QBROH3GYI0Z00
https://eplanning.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=QBROH3GYI0Z00


Planning Committee:
22 July 2021

Planning Application 
Number: 20/00797/FUL 

2.5 The proposal would provide storage for 27 cycle spaces and 17 on-site car 
parking spaces (1 disabled space (space 9)).  The proposed car parking 
arrangement shows a shortfall of 8 on-site car parking spaces, the applicant 
has submitted
[...]
and Landscape 
Policy DM9 Townscape Character and Local Distinctiveness
Policy DM10 Design Requirements for New Developments 
Policy DM11 Housing Density 
Policy DM12 Housing Standards 
Policy DM13 Building Heights 
Policy DM17 Contaminated Land 
Policy DM19 Development and Flood Risk 
Policy DM21 Meeting Local Housing Needs
Policy DM22 Housing Mix
Policy DM35 Transport and New Development 
Policy DM36 Sustainable Transport for New Development 
Policy DM37 Parking Standards 

Technical Housing Standards – Nationally Described Space Standards (2015) 

Parking Standards for Residential Development SPD (2015) 

Surrey County Council Vehicular and Cycle Parking Guidance (2018) 

Revised Sustainable Design SPD (2016) 

9 Planning Considerations

9.1 The main planning considerations material to the determination of this 
application are: 

 Principle of Development 

 Impact upon Character and Appearance of the Area

 Impact upon Neighbouring Residential Amenities

 Affordable Housing 

 Quality of Accommodation 

 Housing Mix

 Highways, Parking and Cycle Parking 

 Refuse and Recycling Facilities 

 Landscaping 

Page 17

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee:
22 July 2021

Planning Application 
Number: 20/00797/FUL 

 Biodiversity and Ecology 

 Sustainability 

 Flood Risk and Surface Water Drainage 

 Land Contamination 

 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 

 Legal Agreements 

Principle of Development 

Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development 

9.2 The revised National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) was updated in 
February 2019 and sets out the Government’s planning policies for England 
and how they should be applied. It sets out that the purpose of the planning 
system is to contribute to the achievement of sustainable development. 

9.3 The site is located within a built up area and does not affect any assets of 
particular importance such as SSSI. AONB, European or National 
Ecological Designations, Green Belt or any other given additional weight by 
[...]
re Strategy (2007) sets out that new 
development should enhance and complement local character, and be 
capable of integrating well into existing neighbourhoods. Paragraph 3.7.6 
states that the Council will expect developments to be of a high quality, 
creating a safe environment which enhances the public realm and which 
positively contributes to the townscape.

Page 19

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee:
22 July 2021

Planning Application 
Number: 20/00797/FUL 

9.13 Policy DM10 (Design Requirements for New Developments (including 
House Extensions)) of the LDF Development Management Policies 
Document (2015) states that development proposals will be required to 
incorporate good design. The most essential elements identified as 
contributing to the character and local distinctiveness of a street or an area 
which should be respected, maintained or enhanced include, but are not 
limited, to the following:

 Prevailing development typology, including house type, sizes, and 
occupancy;

 Prevailing density of the surrounding area;

 Scale, layout, height, form, massing;

 Plot width and format which includes spaces between buildings;

 Building line build up, set back, and front boundary; and

 Typical details and key features such as roof forms, window format, 
building materials and design detailing of elevations, existence of 
grass verges etc. 

9.14 Policy DM11 (Housing Density) of the LDF Development Management 
Policies Document (2015) states that in principle, the Council will support 
proposals for new housing that make the most efficient use of development 
sites located within the Borough’s existing urban area. The density of new 
housing development will in most cases not exceed 40 dwellings per 
hectare, however exceptions will be considered if it can be demonstrated 
that the site enjoys good access to services, facilities and amenities via 
existing public transport, walking and cycling networks; and the surrounding 
townscape has sufficient capac
[...]
ent proposals that foster an improved and 
integrated transport network and facilitate a shift of emphasis to non-car 
modes as a means of access to services and facilities. Development 
proposals should (inter alia) provide safe, convenient and attractive 
accesses for all, including the elderly, disabled, and others with restricted 
mobility. Development proposals should be appropriate for the highways 
network in terms of the volume and nature of traffic generated, provide 
appropriate and effective parking provision, both on and off-site, and 
vehicular servicing arrangements. Furthermore, development proposals 
must ensure that vehicular traffic generated does not create new, or 
exacerbate existing, on street parking problems, not materially increase 
other traffic problems.

Page 29

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee:
22 July 2021

Planning Application 
Number: 20/00797/FUL 

9.63 Policy DM37 (Parking Standards) of the LDF Development Management 
Policies Document (2015) seeks to ensure that new schemes provide an 
appropriate level of off-street parking to avoid an unacceptable impact on 
on-street parking conditions and local traffic conditions. It further states that 
the Council will consider exceptions to this approach if an applicant can 
robustly demonstrate that the level of on-site parking associated with the 
proposal would have no harmful impact on the surrounding area in terms of 
streetscene or availability of on-street parking. 

9.64 Table 1 of the Council’s Parking Standards for Residential Development 
SPD (2015) states that 1 & 2 bedroom flats require a minimum of 1 off-
street car parking space and 3+ bedroom flats require a minimum of 1.5 car 
parking spaces. As such, in accordance with Table 1 the proposal should 
provide a minimum of 25 car parking spaces. 

9.65 The proposal would be provided with 17 on-site car parking spaces. As 
such, in accordance with Table 1 there is a shortfall of 8 on-site car parking 
spaces. The applicant ha
[...]
ive weight, 
by reason that the applicant has justified the shortfall and that the site is 
located within a sustainable location with good public transport 
accessibility. Increasing on-site parking provision would not optimise the 
residential use of the site, an important objective in view of housing need. 

10.7 In addition, other benefits must be identified, these being economic from 
the construction project and CIL. 

10.8 Taking all these matters into account, including all other material planning 
considerations, it is found that the benefits would significantly and 
demonstrably outweigh the negative impacts when assessed against the 
policies of the NPPF as a whole. The proposal would represent sustainable 
development.

11 Recommendation

PART A 

11.1 Subject to a Section 106 Legal Agreement being completed and signed by 
22nd September 2021 to secure the following Heads of Terms: 

 the provision of two on-site units (G-01, 1 x 2 bed unit, and G-02, 1 x 1 
bed unit) as shared ownership housing;

 review mechanism which is triggered if works on-site have not reached 
construction of the first-floor slab within 2 years of planning permission 
being granted;

 monitoring fee (drafting of S106 Legal Agreement) of £1,200

Page 36

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee:
22 July 2021

Planning Application 
Number: 20/00797/FUL 

The Committee authorise the Head of Planning to grant planning permission subject 
to the conditions detailed below. 

PART B

11.2 In the event that the Section 106 Legal Agreement referred to in Part 
A is not completed by 22nd September 2021, the Head of Planning is 
authorised to refuse the application for the following reason: 

In the absence of a completed legal obligation under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), the applicant has failed to comply with 
Policy CS9 (Affordable Housing) of the LDF Core Strategy (2007) in relation to the 
provision of housing or a commuted sum in-lieu of the on-site provision of affordable 
housing. 

CONDITIONS:

(1) The development hereby permitted shall begin before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: To comply with Section 91(1) of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 as amended by Section 51(1) of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004.

(2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the following approved plans:
(GA)01 Rev B Proposed Block Plan (Received 29/11/2020) 
(GA)02 Rev C Proposed Site Plan (Received 11/06/2021)
(GA)03 Rev C Proposed Floor Plans Sh1 (Received 11/06/2021)
(GA)04 Rev B Proposed Floor Plans Sh2 (Received 08/10/2020)
(GA)05 Rev A Proposed Floor Plans Sh3 (Received 12/06/2020)
(GA)06 Rev B Proposed Elevations Sh1 (Received 11/06/2021)
(GA)07 Rev A Proposed Elevations Sh2 (Received 12/06/2020)
Planning Statement (Received 12/06/2020)
Design and Access Statement – Part 1 & 2 (Rev A) (Received 
12/06/2020)
Design and Access Statement – Refuse Strategy Revised [Page 32] 
(Received 11/06/2021) 
Daylight and Sunlight Report [prepared by Waterslade] (Received 
12/06/2020)
2688 Rev D Transport Statement [prepared by EAS] (Received 
20/05/2021)
Road Safety Audit Stage 1 [prepared by TMS] (Received 20/08/2020)

Page 37

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee:
22 July 2021

Planning Application 
Number: 20/00797/FUL 

Transport Statement Addendum Letter (Received 11/06/2021)
Ecology Appraisal Report [prepared by Wychwood Environmental Ltd] 
(Received 12/06/2020)
Energy and Sustainability Report [prepared by Envision] (Received 
12/06/2020)
18318/PIR_R26/V1.0 Preliminary Investigation Report [prepared by Soils 
Limited] (Received 12/06/2020)
Flood Risk Assessment and Drainage Strategy [prepared by Waterman 
Infrastructure & Environment Limited] (Received 12/06/2020)

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper 
planning. 

(3) Prior to above ground works, details and samples of all external facing 
materials to be u
[...]
scure glazing to a minimum of level 3 on the standard 
scale. Any film used to achieve the requisite obscurity level shall be non-
perishable and tamper-proof, and must be replaced in the event that it 
ceases in obscurity level 3. 

Reason: To protect the amenities and privacy of the proposed new 
residential property in accordance with Policy DM10 (Design Requirements 
for New Developments (including House Extensions)) of the LDF 
Development Management Policies Document (2015). 

(9) Prior to above ground works, details of existing and proposed finished site 
levels, finished floor and ridge levels of the development, and finished 
external surface levels shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. The development shall thereafter be constructed 
in accordance with the approved details.

Page 39

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee:
22 July 2021

Planning Application 
Number: 20/00797/FUL 

Reason: In order to safeguard the visual amenities of the area / in order to 
safeguard the amenities of the occupiers of neighbouring properties in 
accordance with Policy CS5 (The Built Environment) of the LDF Core 
Strategy (2007) and Policy DM10 (Design Requirements for New 
Developments (including House Extensions)) of the LDF Development 
Management Policies (2015).

(10) No part of the development shall be first occupied unless and until the 
proposed modified access to Kiln Lane has been constructed and provided 
with visibility zones in accordance with a scheme to be submitted to and 
agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority (in general accordance 
with SK05 Rev A) and thereafter the visibility zones shall be kept 
permanently clear of any obstruction over 0.6m high.

Reason: In order that the development would not prejudice highway safety, 
nor cause inconvenience to other highway users, and to accord with the 
NPPF (2019) and Policy CS16 (Managing Transport and Travel) of the LDF 
Core Strategy (2007).

(11) The developme
[...]
074

LPA Ref: 19/01722/FUL

Demolition of the existing hospital 
buildings, accommodation block and 
associated structures and redevelopment 
of the site to provide a new care community 
for older people arranged in two buildings, 
comprising 302 to 308 care residences, 8 
to 12 care apartments and 26 to 30 care 
suites proving transitional care, together 
with ancillary communal and support 
services Use Class C2, 24 key worker units 
Use Class C3, childrens nursery Use Class 
D1 as well as associated back of house 
and service areas, car and cycle parking, 
altered vehicular and pedestrian access, 
landscaping, private amenity space and 
public open space

Committee 
Refusal

Received: 
26.04.21

Epsom General 
Hospital, Dorking 
Road, Epsom,
Surrey, KT18 7EG

Appeal Ref: 3276483

LPA Ref: 21/00252/FUL

Demolition of the existing hospital 
buildings, accommodation block and 
associated structures and redevelopment 
of the site to provide a new care community 
for older people arranged in two buildings, 
comprising 267 care residences, 10 care 
apartments and 28 care suites proving 
transitional care, together with ancillary 
communal and support services Use Class 
C2, 24 key worker units Use Class C3, 
childrens nursery Use Class E, as well as 
associated back of house and service 
areas, car and cycle parking, altered 
vehicular and pedestrian access, 
landscaping, private amenity space and 
public open space.

Committee 
Refusal

Received: 
09.06.21

Page 56

Agenda Item 4


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 107-111 East Street, Epsom
	4 Appeals Summary



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

4 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE held on 22 July 2021 

 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
Councillor Monica Coleman (Chair); Councillor Steven McCormick (Vice-Chair); 
Councillors Kate Chinn, Nigel Collin, Neil Dallen, Bernice Froud (as nominated 
substitute for Councillor Clive Smitheram), David Gulland, Previn Jagutpal, Jan Mason, 
Lucie McIntyre, Phil Neale, Humphrey Reynolds and Clive Woodbridge 
 
Absent: Councillor Clive Smitheram 
 
Officers present: Amardip Healy (Chief Legal Officer), Viv Evans (Interim Head of 
Planning), Euan Cheyne (Planning Officer), Mehdi Rezaie (Interim Planning 
Development Manager) and Tim Richardson (Committee Administrator) 

 
 

   
 
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

The following declarations of interest were made in relation to items of business 
to be discussed at the meeting: 

In the interests of openness and transparency, Councillor Bernice Froud 
declared that she is a member of Epsom Civic Society. Councillor Froud stated 
that she came to the meeting with a clear and open mind. 

In the interests of openness and transparency, Councillor Kate Chinn declared 
that she is a member of Epsom Civic Society. Councillor Chinn stated that she 
came to the meeting with a clear and open mind. 

In the interests of openness and transparency, Councillor Neil Dallen declared 
that he is a member of Epsom Civic Society and Epsom Town Residents' 
Association. Councillor Dallen stated that he came to the meeting with a clear 
and open mind. 

In the interests of openness and transparency, Councillor Steven McCormick 
declared that he is a member of Epsom Civic Society and Woodcote (Epsom) 
Residents' Society. Councillor McCormick stated that he came to the meeting 
with a clear and open mind. 

Item 3: 107-111 East Street 

In the interests of openness and transparency, Councillor Monica Coleman 
declared on behalf of all Councillors that all Councillors had received a number 
of email correspondence from the Agent to Item 3. Councillor Coleman also 



 
 

Meeting of the Planning Committee, 22 July 2021 5 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

declared that most Councillors are familiar with the family occupying the property 
next door to the property that Item 3 relates to. Councillor Coleman stated that all 
Councillors came to the meeting without predetermination. 
 

5 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 17 June were 
agreed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

6 107-111 EAST STREET, EPSOM  

Description 

Demolition of the existing buildings and erection of part 3-storey, part 4-storey 
building comprising 23 residential flats (8 x 1 bedroom, 11 x 2 bedroom and 4 x 3 
bedroom) with associated car and cycle parking and refuse storage. 

Decision 

The Committee received a verbal introduction from the Planning Officer. 

The Committee was addressed by the Agent to the Applicant. 

The following matters were raised by the Committee: 

a) Access road: Members raised concerns regarding the traffic flow and 
access from the adjacent Kiln Lane. Officers noted that Surrey County 
Council Highways have no objections to the proposed development. 

b) Housing mix: Members raised concerns regarding the proposed housing 
mix. It was noted that there was a shortfall of proposed 3-bedroom 
properties in relation to policy DM22. 

c) Housing density: Members noted the shortage of delivery of housing 
land supply within the Borough and how the proposed development would 
be of substantial benefit in fulfilling need and making use of a brownfield 
site. 

d) Location: Members noted the sustainability of the site, which is situated a 
short distance from the train station as well as bus routes. 

e) Drainage: Members raised concerns regarding the Critical Drainage 
Area. Following a question from a Member, the Officer confirmed that they 
are satisfied with the conditions imposed to address these issues. 

f) Parking provision: Members noted the high number of proposed cycle 
spaces and shortfall of car parking spaces. The Officer noted that the 
Highways Authority had no objections to the proposed parking provision. 

g) Design of building:  Members raised concerns regarding the height, 
scale and design of the proposed development. Members noted the size 



 
 

Meeting of the Planning Committee, 22 July 2021 6 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

and scale of the proposal and its materials and spoke about whether it 
would adversely impact the character and appearance of the surrounding 
area. The Officer confirmed that the Council would have full control over 
the colours and materials used. 

h) Landscaping and biodiversity: Members noted the proposals for 
landscaping. Following a question from a Member, the Officer noted that 
further details regarding landscaping and biodiversity may be agreed by 
Condition. This may be completed by recommending a percentage of tree 
enhancement, for example. The Officer noted a number of proposals 
which would promote biodiversity, including bat boxes, green roofing and 
bee bricks.  

i) Amenity space: Members noted the proposed provision of amenity 
space, which included seating areas located on the frontage for ground 
level flats, and terraces/balconies for the upper floors. Members also 
noted the local recreation ground which is situated a short distance from 
the site. 

A deferral was proposed by Councillor Neil Dallen, and seconded by Councilor 
Humphrey Reynolds.  

Following consideration, 6 Members voted for, and 6 Members voted against the 
deferral.  The Chair then used their casting vote to vote against the deferral. It 
was therefore resolved that the deferral was NOT ACCEPTED. 

A refusal was proposed by Councillor Neil Dallen, and seconded by Councillor 
Nigel Collin. The reasons for this refusal were based on concerns regarding the 
following: 

 Access road 

 Parking 

 Density 

Following consideration, it was resolved with 7 Members voting for, and 5 
Members voting against that the Application be REFUSED based on the 
following reasons: 

(1) The proposed rear access road is considered to be insufficient in width to 
accommodate two passing vehicles, nor is there sufficient pedestrian 
width for the footpath to the side of the access road. By reason of its 
layout the proposed vehicular access arrangements would give rise to 
highway and pedestrian safety, in conflict with Policy CS16 (Managing 
Transport and Travel) of the LDF Core Strategy (2007) and Policy DM10 
(Design Requirements for New Developments (including House 
Extensions)) of the LDF Development Management Policies Document 
(2015) and guidance contained within the National Planning Policy 
Framework (2021). 



 
 

Meeting of the Planning Committee, 22 July 2021 7 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

(2) The proposal would fail to provide an appropriate level of on-site car 
parking resulting in harm on the amenities of surrounding residential 
occupiers’ in terms of streetscene and availability of on-street car parking. 
The proposed 17 on-site car parking spaces would not meet the minimum 
parking standards set out in Table 1 of the Council’s Parking Standards 
for Residential Development SPD (2015), in conflict with Policy CS16 
(Managing Transport and Travel) of the LDF Core Strategy (2007) and 
Policy DM37 (Parking Standards) of the LDF Development Management 
Policies Document (2015), and guidance contained within the national 
Planning Policy framework (2021). 

(3) The proposal, by reason of its bulk, mass and density, would adversely 
impact and harm the character and appearance and visual amenities of 
the surrounding area, in conflict with Policy CS5 (The Built Environment) 
of the LDF Core Strategy (2007) and Policies DM9 (Townscape Character 
and Local Distinctiveness), DM10 and Policy DM10 (Design 
Requirements for New Developments (including House Extensions)) and 
Policy DM11 (Housing Density) of the LDF Development Management 
Policies Document (2015) and guidance contained within the national 
Planning Policy framework (2021). 

(4) In the absence of a completed legal obligation under Section 106 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), to secure an 
affordable housing contribution, the applicant has failed to comply with 
Policy CS9 (Affordable Housing and meeting Housing Needs) of the LDF 
Core Strategy (2007). 

 
7 APPEALS SUMMARY  

The Planning Service noted the Appeal decisions from 8 April 2021 to 23 June 
2021. 
 
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 9.33 pm 
 

 
COUNCILLOR MONICA COLEMAN (CHAIR) 


